



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KPM 68/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Commissioner of Transport,

Paribahan Bhawan, Khanapara, Guwahati 22 The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner,

Kamrup(M), Guwahati

The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner,

Dibrugarh, Assam

The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner,

Lakhimpur, Assam

Date of Hearing : 31/10/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 31/10/2022

- 1. In continuation of earlier order dated 21.9.2022, the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 2. The petitioner Shri Joydeb Das is present.
- 3. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Pradip Senapati, Registrar & SPIO, O/o the Commissioner of Transport, Guwahati 22 accompanied by Sri Nirmal Jyoti Sarmah, ACS, Branch Officer, Land Acquisition, Kamrup(M), Miss Manorama Morang, ACS, Additional Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur.
- 4. The petitioner mentioned that he has received complete and satisfactory information from Dibrugarh district.

The petitioner mentioned that few pages received from O/o the Commissioner of Transport, Paribahan Bhawan, Khanapara, Guwahati 22 are not fully legible. The SPIO, Office of the Commissioner of Transport mentioned that these pages were sent through whatsapp. However, the legible copy is already received and the relevant pages regarding eligible copies can be given.

- 5. The petitioner stated that Actual Pay Receipt of compensation to the Pattadars not received. In case of SPIO of Lakhimpur District, Miss Manorama Morang, ACS, Additional Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur who is present at the hearing says that the APR copies are available and will be given to the petitioner.
- 6. The petitioner said that the list of APR and eligible copies are not yet received in case of Kamrup (M), to which Sri Nirmal Jyoti Sarmah, ACS, Branch Officer, Land Acquisition, Kamrup(M) mentioned that everything is brought and to be handed over to the petitioner.
- 7. The petitioner mentioned about his point no.1(d) of his petition which *quotes* Please furnish a copy of Minutes, Quotation, Delivery Challan, Stock Entry, Utilization Certificate and Bill in respect of purchase of E challing equipments *Unquote*. To this Sri Nirmal Jyoti Sarmah, ACS, Branch Officer, Land Acquisition, Kamrup(M) replied that they neither purchased nor installed any E challaning equipments and hence they are not in a position to comment on this.

8. In light of the above, the case is conditionally disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KPM. 68 /2022

Dtd. 31.10.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Commissioner of Transport, Paribahan Bhawan, Jawahar Nagar, Khanapara, Guwahati 22 for information.
- 2. The SPIO, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M), Guwahati , Assam for information.
- 3. The SPIO, Officer of the Deputy Commissioner, Dibrugarh, Assam for information.
- 4. The SPIO, Officer of the Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur, Assam for information.
- 5. The petitioner Shri Joydeb Das, S/o Lt. Karunamoy Das, H.No.16, Fatashil Ambari, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Guwahati 25 for information.
- 6. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 7. Office File.
- 8. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission